04-24-2000 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) EET Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 945010 Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → 101330495 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks tached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) MAR 29 PM I2: 02 and address of receiving party(ies): Milton Roy Company OPR/FINANCE Name: Spectronic Instruments, Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 820 Linden Avenue ☐ General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Rochester State: NY ZIP: 14625 Other ☐ Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Association ☐ Yes 🖾 No ☐ General Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Merger Other \_\_\_\_ ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other \_\_\_\_\_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes Execution Date: March 6, 2000 (Designations must be a separate document from  $\square$  N Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 709,044 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:.... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Neal L. Slifkin, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: ☑ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: HARRIS BEACH & WILCOX, LLP. 130 East Main Street 08-0865 City: Rochester State: NY ZIP: 14604 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 28/00 Neal L. Slifkin, Esq. Date Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002057 FRAME: 0039

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into this day of February, 2000, by and between Milton Roy Company, having an address of 201 Ivyland Road, Ivyland, Pennsylvania 18974 ("Assignor"), and Spectronic Instruments, Inc., a New York corporation, with its principal office at 820 Linden Avenue, Rochester, New York 14625 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark Registration No. 709,044 for SPECTRONIC (the "Mark") together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used, and all registrations and applications therefor, in the United States, including any renewals and extensions of the registrations that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successor, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Mark.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002057 FRAME: 0040

1

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this                |  |
|---|--|
| Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly |  |
| authorized this <u>Le</u> day of <u>MArc</u> , 2000.                            |  |

MILTON ROY COMPANY

James Cherry

Assistant Secretary

SPECTRONIC INSTRUMENTS, INC.

Ву:

Robert Behrends

President

STATE OF <u>Connecticut</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Hartford</u>)

On this day of March, 2000, there personally appeared before me James Cherry, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed and on behalf of and with full authority of the Board of Directors of Milton Roy Company. Given under my hand and official seal.

**Notary Public** 

ROBERT S. KARR NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES \_5

TRADEMARK REEL: 002057 FRAME: 0041

| STATE OF NEW YORK | )<br>) SS. |
|-------------------|------------|
| COUNTY OF MONROE  | )          |

On this \( \lambda\_0 \) day of \( \lambda\_0 \), 2000, there personally appeared before me Robert Behrends, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed and on behalf of and with full authority of the Board of Directors of Spectronic Instruments, Inc. Given under my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

ROSEMARY E. NEVLEZER Notary Public, State of N.Y., Wayne Co Certificate Filed in Monroe County No. 01NE4702233 Commission Expires June 30, 2001

T:\USER\NOS\SPECTRON\TMASSGN.WPD 2/15/0012:59 pm

**RECORDED: 03/29/2000** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002057 FRAME: 0042